
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 

Monday 10 November 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Clockwork Building (Ground Floor), 45 Beavor Lane, W6 9AR 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration 

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader (Chair) 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and Education) 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Abbott 
   Governance and Scrutiny 

Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a 
place please contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 31 October 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 
Access to information notice 
The Cabinet gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of items 4, 5, and 5 which are exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the 
information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting 
should not be held
[...]
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  5 - 9 

4.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR HOUSING REPAIRS 2027  10 - 32 

 This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

5.   EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF THE REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE SOUTH AREA CONTRACT  

33 - 40 

 This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 

 



 

6.   UPDATE ON HOUSING COMPANY  41 - 65 

 This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

7.   KEY DECISIONS LIST (TO NOTE)  66 - 127 

8.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 Proposed resolution 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 13 October 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2025 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. FUNDING COMMUNITY BENEFITS THROUGH PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
DRAW DOWN REPORT 2024/25 
 
Councillors Andrew Jones (Cabinet Member for the Economy) and Rowan Ree 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the report that set out the 
projects and services in the financial year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, that 
are to be funded (in part or in full), from monies received through Section 106 
agreements or th
[...]
to save the 
Lyric Theatre, give money to the H&F Foodbank, and have the largest number of 
Council-funded police officers in the borough’s history. The Leader thanked 
Councillor Andrew Jones for his leadership in this area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the 2024/25 drawdown of Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy monies as set out in this report, to fund expenditure of 
£22,413,499 for a wide range of community benefits across the borough. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - REGULATION 18 PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
Councillor Andrew Jones (Cabinet Member for the Economy) introduced the report 
that sought approval to undertake a Local Plan Regulation 18 consultation. 
Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 outlined the initial public consultation stage for a local plan. This 
stage allowed the public, stakeholders, and other relevant parties to provide 
feedback on the draft local plan before it moved on to the next stage. 
 
Councillor Andrew Jones noted that the Local Plan set the policy framework for the 
borough’s development over the next 10 to 15 years and the Council welcomed 
feedback from residents and other stakeholders. He added that the plan supported 
the Government’s ambition to build 1.5m new homes and would address key issues 
for residents, including setting out the future of the borough’s high streets and plans 
to address climate change. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked about the proposal to demolish the Hammersmith 
flyover and replace it with a tunnel. She supported the idea in theory, but raised 
questions about whether it was realistic and wh
[...]
s 
prior to consultation. 

 
3. That Cabinet approved the adoption and publication of the attached revised 

Local Development Scheme (Appendix 2) to reflect the adjusted Local Plan 
timetable. 

 
4. That Cabinet approved the updated Statement of Community Involvement 

(SCI) for adoption (Appendix 3). 
 

5. That Cabinet noted that the evidence base documents (listed in this report) 
will be published alongside the regulation 18 Local Plan. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR AND BUDGET VARIATIONS 2025/26 
(QUARTER 1) 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report which set out the details of the forecast capital programme for the financial 
year 2025/26 (including the financing of the programme for the year) and future 
years. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree noted that the report covered investments in the Council’s 
housing stock to ensure they were warm, safe and green. As well as investment in 
the public realm, local schools, and the most comprehensive CCTV network in the 
UK. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked if members had concerns, given the current 
economic environment, about over-borrowing. Councillor Ree said that over the last 
four years borrowing had mostly been internal, as interest rates had been high. He 
explained that rates were monitoring closely, and the Council only borrowed where it 
made financial sense to do so. He explained that unlike other types of borrowing, 
borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board for the Housing Revenue Account was 
discounted. Councillor Alford asked what the difference in rates was and Councillor 
Ree replied that it was a 0.6% difference. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Ree for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 8



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

1. That Cabinet noted the overall forecast of £280.7m for 2025/26 capital 
expenditure which is a net increase of £13.4m in comparison to the revised 
budget of £267.3m at 2024/25 outturn. 

 
2. That Cabinet approved a total additional investment of £105.2m across the 

revised four year programme, including new additional borrowing, the details 
of this investment are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
3. That Cabinet approved the updated four-year capital programme for 2025-

2029 of £679.8m, as detailed in the report. This is a net increase of £105.2m 
in comparison to the forecast four-year programme as at outturn 2024/25 
(£574.6m). 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. KEY DECISIONS LIST - TO NOTE 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.42 pm 

 
Chair: ……………………………………… 
 
 
 

Page 9



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 
Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date: 10/11/2025 
 
Subject: Procurement Strategy for Housing Repairs 2027 
 
Report of: Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness 
 
Report author: Dorothy Sturzaker, Programme Manager 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This decision report seeks approval for London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham Council (the “Council”) to procure Borough-wide responsive repairs contracts 
for the Housing service, to commence on Monday, 2 August 2027. These contracts 
will cover the term-service responsibility for repairs contracts. 
 
The objectives of this procurement are to continue the recovery of the repairs service 
for day-to-day repairs, void works, emergencies and communal areas. It will also 
include the procurement of specialist contractors for damp and mould, and the 
general maintenance of windows, drainage, doors and roofs. This will continue to 
improve our residents’ customer journey. The Strategy will also offer long term 
stability to our repairs supply chain over several years. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Approve the procurement strategy to undertake a procurement exercise, using 

the competitive flexible procedure for a borough-wide responsive repairs 
service, in compliance with the requirements of the Procurement Act 2023, 
Procurement Regulations 2024, and the Council’s own Contract Standing 
Orders (CSOs). 

 
3. Approve that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services, in 

consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Assistant 
Director of Repairs be authorised to enter into agreements as necessary to 
bring the decisions in this procurement strategy into effect. 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values 
Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity This procurement exercise will include social 
value (which the Council brands as Added 
value) as part of the procurement weighting. 
“Building shared prosperity” is a recognised 
measure of the Council’s “themes, outcomes, 
and measures” for social value. Inclusion in the 
procurement will ensure that building shared 
prosperity remains in focus for the new suppliers 
mobilised as part of this contract.    

Creating a compassionate council The Council is obliged to ensure homes are kept 
in a good standard of repair, so residents can 
live in safe, warm environments. Overdue 
repairs negatively impact our tenan
[...]
er’s performance can be assessed during the lifecycle of the contract. The KPIs 
will be set by the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services in 
accordance with recommendation 2. 
 
This will be a high value contract for the purposes of the Council’s CSOs. The use of 
the competitive flexible procedure is a compliant method of procurement for a 
contract of this value. The requirements of the CSOs will therefore be met. 
 
This is a key decision under the Council’s Constitution and needs to be included on 
the key decision list on the Council’s website. 
 
John Sharland, Special Projects Lawyer, 22nd April 2025 
 
 

Procurement Comments 
 
The procuring officer must continue to work with the Procurement team to ensure the 
procurement process is undertaken compliantly and in accordance with the 
Procurement Act 2023, Procurement Regulations 2024, and the Council’s own 
CSOs. 
 
The Procurement and Commercial team have requested Conflict of Interest 
Declaration Forms from anyone involved in, and/or with influence over any decision 
making regarding the procurement process. 
 
The procurement project must be set up on and undertaken using the 
capitalEsourcing eProcurement portal, and all associated details and documents 
must be attached to the project. 
 
Chris Everett, Category Lead – Procurement and Commercial, 1st May 2025 
 

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2025-03/contract-standing-orders-march-2025-update.pdf
https://www.capitalesourcing.com/web/login.shtml


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 

Background 
 
1. The Council’s repairs service has 2 large dedicated general repairs contracts 

and its own Direct Labour Organisation (DLO) that deal with the maintenance 
and void works for its social housing properties. 

 
2. The Council has circa 17,000 housing properties, covering a wide range of 

architectural types, which includes leaseholders and tenants. As
[...]
ance indicators related to resident 
satisfaction and complaints handling are particularly important in 
this context. 

Religion and 
Belief 

No impacts have been identified that are associated with these 
protected characteristics. 

Sex No impacts have been identified that are associated with these 
protected characteristics. 

Sexual 
orientation 

No impacts have been identified that are associated with these 
protected characteristics. 

 

Page 32



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date: 10/11/2025  
 
Subject: Extension and Variation of the Repairs and Maintenance South Area 

Contract 
 
Report of: Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness 
 
Report author: Gavin Duncumb, Senior Commercial and Contracts Manager – 

Economy Repairs 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director Finance and 

Commercial 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks approval to extend and vary the Repairs and Maintenance South 
Area Contract (the “Contract”) with the Incumbent Supplier, identified in appendix 1 
for two years (until 2027) for the provision of reactive repairs and void works within 
housing properties owned by London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Council 
(the “Council”). The value of the extension is identified in appendix 1. In addition, this 
report seeks approval to vary the current contract approval for the value identified in 
appendix 1 to allow for the cost of this extension as well as match the projected 
spend to 31st July 2025. 
 
The current Contract is for a total period of seven-year and commenced on Saturday 
1 August 2020, this term includes two-year extension option after year 5. 
 
The Council is currently seeking approval for its long-term procurement strategy for 
its successor contract for which the new contract start date is estimated to 
commence in August 2027, and this extension and variation will ensure 
arrangements continue in place to deliver repair and voids works. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note that Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are not for publication on the basis 

that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. To approve the extension of the Contract for two years from Friday, 1 August 

2025 until Friday, 30 July 2027 to provide suitable qualified, skilled labour, and 
materials necessary in providing responsive repairs, voids works and planned 
component replacements within Housing owned properties located in the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF). 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



3. To note that the existing Contract allows for this extension provision. 
 
4. To approve a variation to the Contract Value in Appendix 1. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values 
Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 

Corporate Plan and the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The supplier is committed to social value 
outcomes such as local employment; community 
engagement and local supply chain spend which 
will stimulate the local economy and build shared 
prosperity for the local community. 

Creating a compassionate 
council 

Maintenance, voids and component replacements 
ensure that our social housing properties provide 
great homes for our residents. 

Doing things with local 
residents, not to them 

The Contract requires high standards of 
communication with residents in its duration. 

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

The Contract is demand led, and the Council has 
made great improvements within its Repair 
Service. Void refurbishment works also allow the 
Council to re-let its properties to reduce the impact 
of homelessness. Insert here other items. 

Taking pride in H&F The Council is committed to a continuous effort to 
provide tenants with homes that are safe and well 
managed. 

Risin
[...]
ies of recommendations which, if approved, will enable the Company 
to become operational and deliver against its objectives. 
 
In short, the Business Plan sets out the Company’s ambition to refurbish a number of 
void council-owned blocks and explore the potential to acquire additional homes using 
the Company. Three disused blocks have been identified as the most appropriate pilot 
schemes. Upon completion, these blocks would deliver the first 7 new homes for the 
Company. Indicative modelling suggests that the Company may be capable of 
delivering up to 30 homes in its first year. 
 
This report contains a number of recommendations. It asks Cabinet to approve the 
decision to establish the Company and to note the Business Plan that the Company’s 
Board will consider and develop. It then asks Cabinet to approve the provision of a 
loan facility (details of which are included at exempt Appendix Two) in order to finance 
the first year of the Company’s operations. There are a series of recommendations 
which request that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Reform and/or Executive Directors to implement further functions to this end.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that Appendices Two and Three, are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. Approve the decision to establish and incorporate a wholly-owned Housing 
Company 
 

3. Note the existing delegations (approved within the Cabinet Report at Appendix 
One) that permit the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services in  
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform and the Director  
of Legal Services to carry out the necessary functions to implement 
Recommendation 2. 
 

4. Note the strategic direction of the Company’s Draft Business Plan (as 
summarised in exempt Appendix Two) that its Board will consider once 
operational. 

 
5. Approve the provision of a loan facility, up to the amount specified in exempt 

Appendix Two, to the Company for its use as working capital in order to finance 
its operations and to refurbish three void properties and other investment 
opportunities that may arise. 

 
6. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services and 
the Director of Legal Services, to agree the final terms of and to implement the 
loan facility.  
 

7. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services and 
the Director of Legal Services, to authorise the transfer of underutilised assets 
to the Company. 
 

8. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
and the Executive Director of Place to, acting on behalf of the council, negotiate, 
agree and enter into Service Level Agreements with the Company on behalf of 
services within their remit(s) to support the operations of the Company. 
 

9. Note that Officers will provide regular progress updates and briefings to Cabinet 
and Cabinet Members, including an annual update report to Cabinet.  

 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity The council’s business plan reflects the 
administration’s manifesto commitment 
to establish a council-owned Housing 
Company to diversify affordable housing 

Page 42

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/publications/corporate-plan/hf-plan-2023-2026


options across the borough. The 
provision of additional affordable 
housing is important to fostering 
inclusive economic growth. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 

[...]
LBHF properties. 

 
Lead Member(s): Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Reason: Expenditure/ Income above £300K - Revenue up to £500k and Capital up 
to 1.5m 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Contact officer: Mara Akrivlelli, Mara.Akrivlelli@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
Decision maker(s): Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Earliest date the decision will be made: November 2025 
 
Proposed Key Decision: Cost of Living - Combined Pensioner and Disabled E-
Voucher Support Scheme 
To provide eligible pensioners and Disabled residents with a one off e-gift voucher of £200, 
to be administered jointly by the council and selected provider, utilising Household Support 
Fund 7 (April - March 2025/26). 

 
Lead Member(s): Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
 
Reason: Affects 2 or more wards 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall, Bathsheba.Mall@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 127


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Procurement Strategy for Housing Repairs 2027
	5 Extension and Variation of the Repairs and Maintenance South Area Contract
	6 Update on Housing Company
	Appendix 1 - November 2024 Cabinet Report 'Creating a Housing Company'
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Wards Affected: All
	Financial Impact
	Legal Implications
	Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report
	DETAILED ANALYSIS
	Background and Context
	PURPOSE OF HOUSING COMPANY
	Establishing the housing company
	Outline Business Case
	The Economic Case
	The Commercial Case
	The Financial Case
	The Management Case

	Options Analysis
	Equality Implications
	Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications
	List of Appendices



	7 Key Decisions List (To Note)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 10 November 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2025 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR HOUSING REPAIRS 2027 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report that sought approval for the Council to procure Borough-wide 
responsive repairs contracts for the Housing service. She said the decision was a 
significant step on the long-term improvement journey and would mean an enhanced 
service for all residents. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford raised concerns about potential over-reliance on a small 
number of contractors. Grant Deg (Director of Legal Services) said he would discuss 
this issue with Councillor Alford after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. Cabinet noted that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it 

contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Cabinet approved the procurement strategy to undertake a procurement 

exercise, using the competitive flexible procedure for a borough-wide 
responsive repairs service, in compliance with the requirements of the 
Procurement Act 2023, Procurement Regulations 2024, and the Council’s 
own Contract Standing Orders (CSOs). 

 
3. Cabinet approved that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services, in consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the 
Assistant Director of Repairs be authorised to enter into agreements as 
necessary to bring the decisions in this procurement strategy into effect. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF THE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE SOUTH 
AREA CONTRACT 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report that sought approval to extend and vary the Repairs and 
Maintenance South Area Contract for two years to ensure continuity of service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note that Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. To approve the extension of the Contract for two years from Friday, 1 August 

2025 until Friday, 30 July 2027 to provide suitable qualified, skilled labour, 
and materials necessary in providing responsive repairs, voids works and 
planned component replacements within Housing owned properties located in 
the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF). 

 
3. To note that the existing Contract allows for this extension provision. 

 
4. To approve a variation to the Contract Value in Appendix 1. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON HOUSING COMPANY 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report that provided an update on the process of establishing a wholly-owned 
Housing Company. He highlighted the Company’s ambition to refurbish a number of 
void council-owned blocks and explore the potential to acquire additional homes. 
Three disused blocks had been identified and, upon completion, these blocks would 
deliver the first seven new homes. Indicative modelling suggested the Company 
could be capable of delivering up to 30 homes in its first year. 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan (Leader of the Council) said it was one on many 
measures the Council was taking to tackle the housing crisis. He noted that the 
Council was building more new homes than other local authorities and bringing old 
buildings back into use to provide good quality homes for residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agreed that Appendices Two and Three, are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Approved the decision to establish and incorporate a wholly-owned Housing 

Company. 
 

3. Noted the existing delegations (approved within the Cabinet Report at 
Appendix One) that permit the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

and the Director of Legal Services to carry out the necessary functions to 
implement Recommendation 2. 

 
4. Noted the strategic direction of the Company’s Draft Business Plan (as 

summarised in exempt Appendix Two) that its Board will consider once 
operational. 

 
5. Approved the provision of a loan facility, up to the amount specified in exempt 

Appendix Two, to the Company for its use as working capital in order to 
finance its operations and to refurbish three void properties and other 
investment opportunities that may arise. 

 
6. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
and the Director of Legal Services, to agree the final terms of and to 
implement the loan facility.  

 
7. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
and the Director of Legal Services, to authorise the transfer of underutilised 
assets to the Company. 

 
8. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services and the Executive Director of Place to, acting on behalf of the 
council, negotiate, agree and enter into Service Level Agreements with the 
Company on behalf of services within their remit(s) to support the operations 
of the Company. 

 
9. Noted that Officers will provide regular progress updates and briefings to 

Cabinet and Cabinet Members, including an annual update report to Cabinet. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. KEY DECISIONS LIST (TO NOTE) 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED) 
 
Exempt Elements were not discussed. 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
Chair  ………………………………….. 


